

2013 FRIDAY NIGHT WINDSURFING SERIES

St. Francis Yacht Club

April 12 & 26, May 10 & 24, June 7 & 21, July 5 & 19, August 2, 16, & 30, September 13 & 20

NOTICE OF RACE

1.0 RULES

The regatta will be governed by *The Racing Rules of Sailing (RRS)*, as modified by this Notice of Race and the Sailing Instructions.

2.0 ELIGIBILITY AND ENTRY

- **2.1** Windsurfers are invited to attend.
- 2.2 Eligible sailors shall register by completing the online entry form at <u>www.stfyc.com</u>.
- 2.3 Early registration is <u>strongly</u> encouraged: A participant must be entered in the Season Series prior to the start of the third scheduled race to be eligible for season scoring no exceptions.
- **2.4** Registration for the *Season Series* will close on **May 10, 2013**. All *Season Series* entries after this date will be subject to the approval of the Race Committee, and will be ineligible for season scoring.
- **2.5** Participants not entered in the *Season Series* are invited to race as a *Drop In*. Such participants may register for *Drop In* racing by completing online registration and paying the nightly *Drop In* entry fee. This must be done by BEFORE racing for that evening begins.
- **2.6** Participants entered in the *Season Series* are required to serve on the Race Committee one evening to be eligible for season scoring.

3.0 FEES

Entry fee is \$125 for the Season Series, or \$15 per evening to race as a Drop In.

4.0 SCHEDULE

- **4.1** The first Warning Signal each night is scheduled for 1730 hours.
- **4.2** Racing will be held on the following dates: 4/12, 4/26, 5/10, 5/19, 6/7, 6/21, 7/5, 7/19, 8/2, 8/16, 8/30, 9/13, 9/20.

5.0 SAILING INSTRUCTIONS

The Sailing Instructions will be posted at <u>www.stfyc.com</u> and copies will be available at the StFYC Race Office.

6.0 RACING AREA

The intended race area will be the City Front utilizing fixed marks.

7.0 SCORING

A detailed description of the scoring system will be outlined in the Sailing Instructions.

8.0 DISCLAIMER OF LIABILITY

Competitors shall participate in the regatta entirely at their own risk (see Rule 4, DECISION TO RACE). The organizing authority does not accept any liability for material damage or personal injury or death sustained in conjunction with, prior to, during, or after the regatta.

9.0 FURTHER INFORMATION

For further information please contact the StFYC Race Office at 415.563.6363, email <u>racing@stfyc.com</u> or visit <u>www.stfyc.com</u>.